
From: Jason Blake
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Cc: jyukimura@gmail.com; THEGARDENISLAND-Bbuley; editor
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1326 Inia Street, Kapaa: Board of Land & Natural Resources (BLNR) Hearing to Consent to a Lease

between the County & New Hope Church (Item D-5)
Date: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 12:34:48 PM

I am respectfully requesting that this lease either be denied or at least deferred.

As a long-time Kauai resident, these are my concerns:

-- Churches already enjoy non-profit status making their acquisition of land easier than
businesses or private citizens on Kauai.  Why would they need a forty-year least at only $1 per
year?
-- This is prime oceanfront property in Kapaa.  No competing community groups have been
allowed to submit proposals for other potential community uses for the same site.  Why has
there been no transparent public outreach process on determining use for this parcel? 
-- All of Kapaa, and Kauai in general, have a lack of public parking for businesses, tourists,
etc.  There's also a large homeless population that hasn't been addressed with affordable
housing.  Why does a church get preferential treatment in a country that prides itself on
separation of church and state?
-- Additionally, while I am certain there are fine community members associated with New
Hope, their belief systems and potential prejudices are not apparent on their publicly-facing
websites.  The associated executive order states, " This venue will be utilized for weddings,
funerals, first birthday celebrations, as a counseling center, and for other community
purposes...."  Can we say for certain that these "community purposes" would be free of
discrimination as required by Hawaii law?
-- Additionally, a review of all of New Hope's publicly-facing information shows that they are
currently Lihue-based-- an outreach center on Umi Street and services at the Kauai Veterans
Center.  When we are still completing the Lihue and Rice Street revitalization process, why
would a Lihue-based organization be moving to Kapaa?  Perhaps I misunderstand and this is
just an extension to Kapaa of their Lihue congregation but some information on this would be
helpful.

By no means am I stating that eventually New Hope may prove the ideal tenant of the
available parcel, but without clarity on why this sweetheart deal was granted and what other
community opportunity costs are being lost with that location, this action should be deferred
or denied at this time.

Respectfully,

-- 
Jason Blake
Insurance Agent & Author  
808.652.5210
Fax 877.504.9376
Connect with me on Facebook or Twitter.
https://www.jasonblakebooks.com/

Buy one of my awesome books! 
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"Cheer up! It may never happen." Edina Monsoon, Absolutely Fabulous



From: Andy Bushnell
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Opposition to item D-5, the Lease between Kauai County and New Hope Church
Date: Saturday, February 22, 2020 7:17:31 PM

I would like to express my opposition to the proposed lease of the property at 1326 Inia  Street
in Kapa`a between the County of Kaua`i and New Hope Church.  
     First I am concerned that the proposed lease seems to have been negotiated without giving
other parties, besides the Church, an opportunity to suggest alternative uses.  This is not the
way our government should work!!
     Second, it is not clear what skills and experience the Church would provide to deal with the
issues that it claims  it will deal with in the area: homelessness and drug use.  The area in
question, next to a county park, close to homes and a preschool and adjacent to numerous
restaurants and businesses, is not the place for such activity.  It will only invite more homeless
and addicted folks into the area and make conditions there worse.
     Third there is a serious need for additional parking in the area and the property in question
would be ideal for the creation of such parking.  I understand that the Kapa`a Business
Association has been asking for such parking for a number of years and had hoped to make
use of this property for that purpose, but were ignored when the decision was made by County
officials to lease the property to New Hope.  (Worse, if my understanding is correct, they were
not even informed that the lease was contemplated!)
     A parking lot in this area will not only serve the needs of Kapa`a businesses but will also
serve the general public who use both the park and the nearby bike and pedestrian path.  I
hope you will deny the lease to New Hope Church and look out for the needs of the larger
public in Kapa`a. 
      Sincerely yours,   Andrew Bushnell   
                                   6510 Olohena Road, Kapa`a 96746
                                   808 822-1651
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From: Margery Freeman
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Lease between the Co. & New Hope Church (Item D-5)- against
Date: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 8:40:09 AM

BLNR hearing

To whom it may concern:

I think this property should NOT be given to any church
for the following reasons:

The parking will be even worse than it is today.
The traffic to a church in the middle of Kapaa will be worse.
The neighbors object to it.
The land should be turned into a parking lot or left as a
        green space to enhance the neighborhood.
Why are we always giving away  permits to small
        churches?

Please vote against this very poor idea.

Sincerely,
M. Freeman

8-420 Kuhio Hwy.
#D405
Kapaa, HI  96746
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From: Barbara Gibbsp
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Separation of County and Church
Date: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 12:10:38 PM

I believe that Churches should not be given preferences for County Land deals and that the Congregation should be
treated as any other citizen. If the church is wanting to procure a piece of property then they should not be given
special privileges.

I am unable to attend the meeting to discus this matter.

Sent from my iPad.    Barbara Gibbs
  6990 Pomaikai Street Kapaa.

mailto:blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov


From: Judie Hoeppner
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Lease between County and New Hope Church DENY
Date: Monday, February 24, 2020 9:27:46 PM

I am opposed to the $1/yr lease for 40 years.   There has been
inadequate public input and there has been no info re parking.

Please deny this lease until there is public input and more transparency.

Thank you.

Judie Hoeppner

808 639 0212
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From: John Moore
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] OPPOSE lease to New Hope Church in Kapaa
Date: Monday, February 24, 2020 5:26:33 PM

Aloha,

How dare the State and County participate in another fraudulent giveaway of the publics land
to benefit a personal friend and church member???  This ongoing FRAUD is ridiculous and
we hope to expose the personal favoritism involved here. 
Please revoke this blatant theft of public rights.

Consent to Lease State Lands Under Governor's Executive Order No. 4566 to the Kapaa Foursquare
Church, dba: New Hope Kauai, Kapaa, Kawaihau, Kauai, Tax Map Keys: (4) 4-5-008:008 & 009.

Aloha, 
John Moore
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From: Joan Levy
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Fastracked sweetheart deal with new hope church in Kapaa
Date: Wednesday, February 26, 2020 2:14:19 AM

Dear BLNR panel,

I question and challenge the half-acre oceanfront parcel of public land which is about to be
leased by the County to New Hope Church (State Executive Order 4566).  
It is my understanding that there must first be an opportunity for community groups to submit
proposals for “community needs and social services related purposes” instead of just handing
it over to a single interested party, as in the case with BLNR’s offer to New Hope Church.

This offer should be rescinded and our community should be given the public outreach process
that is our due!

Sincerely,

Joan Levy, Kauai resident for 26 years

Sent from Joan Levy's iPhone

mailto:blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov




















































































































































































































































































































From: Jim Saylor
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1326 INIA STREET, KAPAA Lease. State Executive Order 4566
Date: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 9:21:18 AM

Dear Members of the BLNR,
 
Having done business in Kapaa for over 40 years and being a commercial property owner in Kapaa, I
write to you with great concern.
The County of Kauai is considering a lease of a parcel of land (1326 Inia St. Kapaa) to the New Hope
Church.  While I have no issue with the church itself I feel that the land could be used for the much
greater good of the Kapaa community as a parking area for the town. 
If one where to analyze the parking needs of just the employees of Kapaa businesses let alone the
patrons of said businesses it would be clear that there is a great need for off street parking.
The simple development  of this land as a parking venue would serve the Kapaa community far
better than leasing the property to the church.
 
Please withhold you approval of this lease to allow more public input.
 
Sincerely,
 
Jim Saylor
Jim Saylor Jewelers
4-1318 Kuhio Hwy
Kapaa, HI. 96746
808 822-3591

mailto:blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov


From: Troy Schacht
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Kauai county Lease to New Hope Church
Date: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 7:55:47 PM

Since when does the county give land to a church?  This seems like it is for the benefit of the Four Square church,
not the overall community.

mailto:blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov


From: Tina Taniguchi
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] 1326 Inia st.
Date: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:09:59 PM

Aloha, I am writing in testimony pretaining to property known as 1326 Inia st. reference no.
EO 4566. I am first of all wondering if rumors are true that this property is under county
control?/ ownership? This land was Hawaiian Homelands last I knew.. the family there was
evicted, it was sad.. more sad that no other family was placed back in. Now all of sudden it's
not Hawaiian Homelands,  its county property and can be leased privately without public
input. I believe this property should still be Hawaiian Homelands and beneficiaries of
Hawaiian Homelands should decide what to do with current structures and property use. Also
as a kapaa resident I can count a dozen churches in town.. I can not say another church is
priority at all. Give the land back and let beneficiaries decide! Let the land just be green space!
Maybe even a public imu spot that residents can get a permit to use.. just a few ideas. Mahalo
for reading this and I hope it is considered.

mailto:blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov


From: Carol Volker
To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] BLNR Friday 28, 2020 Agenda: Executive Order 4566-County of Kauai Lease to New Hope Church
Date: Tuesday, February 25, 2020 12:23:21 PM
Importance: High

I urge you to DEFER/DENY signing of the lease agreement (Executive Order 4566)  between the County of Kauai
and the Kapaa New Hope Church.

It has become glaringly obvious and very concerning that residents, businesses owners, community groups, need
based service providers and OTHER long standing established church groups were not made aware of this
opportunity and not given the opportunity to submit proposals to provide community based services and social
needs.

This existing/proposed lease agreement begs the question: Why was only ONE church offered this sweetheart deal
for the next forty years at $1.00/year for prime property in the heart of Kapaa Town?

How will an Evangelical-Pentecostal-Christian Church provide community needs and social services for people of
ALL faiths, beliefs or no belief?  OUR KAPAA community IS DIVERSE! and not necessarily aligned with just
ONE belief system.

Has the New Hope Church provided evidence of established practices or programs that provide for community
needs or social services? What guarantee does our community have the New Hope will adequately provide much
needed services….other than “spiritual guidance to drug adicted persons” for the next forty years?

Any lease holder given the unique opportunity to occupy this StateBLNR/County  property should offer a guarantee
that they can and will provide for ALL in the community without bias, coercion or discrimination.
       
At this time we ask that you DENY the signing of this lease until ALL in the Kapaa community have the
opportunity to review and understand what is at stake. At this time there are MANY who question the process or are
in opposition to this lease agreement, not just ONE in opposition as is stated in the existing lease agreement.

How is it that 737 in the Kapaa community have declared their support when VERY FEW in the Kapaa community
were even made aware of this opportunity at a PUBLIC Meeting and with complete transparency?

Please defer and or deny this lease until the entire Kapaa community can be apprized of this situation and have the
opportunity to offer their individual views and proposals to provide for community needs and social services.

Thank You,

Kapaa Resident.

Carol Volker
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February 27, 2020 (via email: blnr.testimony@hawaii.gov)

BLNR Chair and Board Members
Department of Land and Natural Resources
1151 Punchbowl Street, Room 130
Honolulu, HI  96813

RE: Feb. 28, 2020 Agenda Item D.5 - Hearing to Consent to a Lease between County of Kauaʻi & New 
Hope Church 1326 Inia Street, Kapaʻa 96746 TMK (4) 4-5-008-008 and 009

The Wailua-Kapaa Neighborhood Association (W-KNA) is opposed to granting the above referenced 
Lease. We understand that by Executive Order No. 4566, the state has set aside a .521-acre property for the 
county, identified for “community needs and social services related purposes” to be under the control and 
management of the County.  However, we want to inform you that, at no time, did the county reach out to 
other community or faith-based organizations (other than New Hope Church) for proposals. 

Although Mayor Derek Kawakami belatedly met with representatives from Kapaʻa Business Association, 
the Royal Coconut Coast Association, and W-KNA on February 5, 2020 (months after the initial request) 
the following concerns remain unresolved:  

a) The 700+ project supporters who signed a petition and wrote letters only represent the New Hope  
congregation, and not the broader community.

b) There are no measurable objectives in the lease agreement to help ensure that the lessee fulfills the 
required “community needs and social services related purposes.”  Spiritual guidance “counseling” 
does not meet this stated goal. 

c) To remedy the omission of a public outreach process and lack of transparency, BLNR can require the 
county to provide opportunity for community input and proposals. 

d) Any proposed land use must not exacerbate the existing parking and traffic issues. If these lots were 
designated for public parking instead, the traffic congestion caused by vehicles maneuvering to 
parallel park along Kuhio Highway and circling in search of parking spaces would be mitigated. 

e) The long-standing need for public parking is identified in the Draft East Kauai Community Plan 2035
as a “critical issue”.  There is insufficient parking for Kapaʻa restaurants and businesses, for events 
and sporting activities held at Kapaʻa Beach Park, and for the coastal multi-use path.

f) The county has failed to comply with BLNR’s mandate for demolition of the seaward building. 
g) Relinquishing this public land for the next 40-years at $1.00/year is wrong and significantly out-of-

step with current DLNR lease rents. 

W-KNA respectfully requests that the board defer or deny the Lease and instruct the county to explore 
other options in a transparent manner that engages broad community input. 

Sincerely, 

 
Rayne Regush, Chair
On behalf of the W-KNA Board of Directors

Serving Residents of the Kawaihau District
“We treasure our rural community”

340 Aina Uka Street, Kapa‘a, Hawai‘i  96746   821-2837
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